penalty language in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

§140-24. Unauthorized Dumping - Penalties. Any person who violates the
provisions of this section shall be liable for the following fines:

(1) First offense: Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000);

(2) Second offense: Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000);

(3) Third and each subsequent offense: Twenty Thousand Dollars
($20,000).

In addition, every owner of a dump truck or other vehicle shall be liable for a fine of not less
than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) nor more than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for
each offense of unlawful dumping described in this section §140-24 by any person using or operating
such vehicle in the business of such owner or otherwise, with the permission, express or implied, of

[...]

Any person violating any provision of Subsection A, B,
or C of this section shall be subject to the following fines:

(1) First offense: Two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00);

(2) Second offense: One thousand dollars ($1,000.00);

(3) Third and each subsequent offense: Two thousand five hundred dollars
($2,500.00).

Section 4. Severability. If any clause, sentence, paragraph, section, or part of this
ordinance shall be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not
affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause,

[...]

resulting in fairness concerns, delays in land use approvals, and undue financial burdens on small- and
medium-sized property owners; and

Whereas, parking fee-in-lieu amounts for current development proposals frequently range
between Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) and Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000),
rendering many otherwise compliant and beneficial projects financially infeasible, particularly smaller

rendering many otherwise compliant and beneficial projects financially infeasible, particularly smaller
developments of fewer than twenty (20) dwelling units;

[...]

Jeannette Garcia as the next highest responsible bidder who was found to be in full compliance with
the bidding process; and

Whereas, the Real Estate Committee has recommended that the City convey the Property to
Jeannette Garcia for the total purchase price of $250,000.00 (Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars);
and

Whereas, the City Council finds that the sale of the Property under the terms recommended is
in the best interests of the City of Mount Vernon;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOUNT VERNON AS FOLLOWS: